CH \$90.00 27173

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM607400

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date Entity Type | |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------------------|---|
| BMO Harris Bank, N.A. | | 11/06/2020 | National Banking Association: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Carlon Meter, Inc. | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| 1710 Eaton Drive | |
| Grand Haven | |
| MICHIGAN | |
| 49417 | |
| Corporation: MICHIGAN | |
| Balboa Water Group, LLC | |
| 3030 Airway Avenue | |
| Costa Mesa | |
| CALIFORNIA | |
| 92626 | |
| Limited Liability Company: D.C. | |
| Advantage Controls, LLC | |
| 4700 Harold-Abitz Drive | |
| Muskogee | |
| OKLAHOMA | |
| 74403 | |
| Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA | |
| | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 2717301 | CARLON | | |
| Serial Number: | 88619594 | ULTRAZO3NE | | |
| Serial Number: | 88470734 | ADVANTAGE CONTROLS | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

900578877 REEL: 007098 FRAME: 0277

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: teas@friedfrank.com
Correspondent Name: Kimberly Mihovics
Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 999991-1 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kimberly Mihovics |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kimberly Mihovics/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/06/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Balboa - Trademark Security Interest Release (Carlon Meter, Balboa Water Group & Advantage Controls)#page1.tif

source=Balboa - Trademark Security Interest Release (Carlon Meter, Balboa Water Group & Advantage Controls)#page2.tif

source=Balboa - Trademark Security Interest Release (Carlon Meter, Balboa Water Group & Advantage Controls)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007098 FRAME: 0278

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

November 6, 2020

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, BMO Harris Bank N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the ("Administrative Agent"), does hereby certify that the Lien on and security interest it holds in the Grantors' (as defined herein) right, title and interest in, to and to the Trademark Collateral, including those certain Trademarks of Carlon Meter, Inc., a Michigan corporation, Balboa Water Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Advantage Controls, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2020, by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2020 at Reel 6862, Frame 0646 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), and that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2020, by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto, Administrative Agent, and other parties thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable), which are identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby released, relinquished and discharged and all right, title and interest in such Trademarks, to the extent previously assigned to the Administrative Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement, is hereby reassigned to such Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute and deliver to each Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all other instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper to release the Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement or Security Agreement.

[Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007098 FRAME: 0279 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:_____

Name: Dan Johnson Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

| Owner | <u>Mark</u> | Application No. | Filing <u>Date</u> | Registration No. | Registration <u>Date</u> | Jurisdiction |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|--------------|
| Carlon Meter, Inc. | CARLON | 76406191 | May 9, 2002 | 2717301 | May 20, 2003 | US |
| Balboa Water Group, LLC | ULTRAZO3NE | 8 8619594 | September 17, 2019 | N/A | N/A | US |
| Advantage Controls, LLC | ADVANTAGE CONTROLS | 88470734 | June 12, 2019 | N/A | N/A | US |

RECORDED: 11/06/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007098 FRAME: 0281